RESOLUTION NO.	
INDUCED HUNING.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ISSUE THE ATTACHED BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER BETWEEN EAST COAST MULCH CORP. AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, TO SUPPLY MULCH FOR AN ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF \$75,000.00.

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works required an agreement for the supply, delivery and installation of various mulch products (bagged and bulk), for use at various locations throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2015 the City of Pompano Beach, Florida, acting as lead agency for the Southeast Florida Governmental Purchasing Cooperative Group, awarded Bid #E-34-15, in which the City of Hollywood was an active participant, to three (3) vendors, including East Coast Mulch Corp. of Jupiter, Florida ("East Coast Mulch") for the supply, bulk delivery and installation of various mulch products for an initial one (1) year contract period, with an option to renew for two (2) additional one (1) year periods; and

WHEREAS, Section 38.46 of the City of Hollywood's Purchasing Ordinance provides that, the Director shall have the authority to join with other governmental entities in cooperative purchasing plans when the best interest of the City would be served; and

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2015 Procurement Services established Blanket Purchase Order Number B002781 to East Coast Mulch for the supply, bulk delivery and installation of various red and brown mulch products in an annual estimated expenditure amount of \$16,800.00; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works has notified Procurement Services of their need to increase the estimated annual expenditure of blanket purchase order B002781 in an additional amount of \$58,200.00 with East Coast Mulch for the supply and delivery of brown mulch; and

WHEREAS, recently awarded City contracts for plant and shrub installation will increase plant and shrub infill and replacement at various municipal parks, facilities, and right-of-ways throughout the City of Hollywood and mulch on these new projects will greatly enhance the aesthetics of the community; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works estimated annual expenditure for the supply of mulch was given prior to the award of the City's new plant/shrub

installation contracts on February 2, 2016, and now that their requirement to complete these installations has increased, their projection for the use of mulch has increased; and

WHEREAS, since the initial agreement award the Department of Public Works have utilized the services of East Coast Mulch resulting in satisfactory service and performance; and

WHEREAS, East Coast Mulch has notified the Department of Public Works staff that they have the operational capability of providing the required increased mulch product and services as needed; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works has estimated that their annual expenditure of \$16,800.00 needs to be increased by \$58,200.00 for the supply and delivery of brown mulch products to be approximately \$75,000.00 for the agreement period; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works and the Contract Compliance Officer recommend that the City Commission authorize the increase of the established blanket purchase order's estimated annual expenditure in the additional dollar amount of \$58,200.00 to provide funding for the Department of Public Works increased Citywide operational need for the supply, bulk delivery and installation of various red and brown mulch products as needed for the remainder of the service contract's initial one (1) year term expiring on September 15, 2016, for an increased estimated expenditure amount of \$75,000.00; and

WHEREAS, award is subject to the City's receipt and approval of all insurance certificates required by the City's Risk Manager, along with signed statements of Hold Harmless and Indemnity to the City; and

WHEREAS, funding for the required service has been provided in the FY Department 2016 of Public Works Account Numbers budget in the 01.5171.00481.541.005229 Maintenance Right of Wav and 01.5171.00483.541.005224 Maintenance – Facilities and will be budgeted in subsequent fiscal years;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That it hereby approves and authorizes the issuance, by the appropriate City Officials, of the attached blanket purchase order between East Coast Mulch Corp. and the City of Hollywood, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ISSUE THE ATTACHED BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER BETWEEN EAST COAST MULCH CORP. AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, TO SUPPLY MULCH FOR AN ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF \$75,000.00.

Section 2: That upon its passage and adoption.		hall be in full force an	d effect immediately
PASSED AND AL	OOPTED this	day of	, 2016.
		PETER BOBER, MA	YOR
ATTEST:			
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, C	ITY CLERK	_	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AN for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.	-		
JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY A	ATTORNEY	_	